Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to
changes in market interest rates. The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from financial
instruments with variable interest rates, which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

The following financial instruments are exposed to interest rate risk:

Page 42 | Jøtul AS annual report 2023

about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank

Jotul AS
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2023

 Nominal amount

(in NOK '000s) 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Other receivable*   7,875  8,550

Senior secured bonds   484,672   475,000

* For more details, please refer to note 15.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in 3-month
NIBOR interest rates, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s profit before tax
(through the impact on floating rate borrowings):

31 December 2023

   Effect on profit before tax

(in NOK '000s)  10% increase 10% decrease

Other receivable   26  (26)

Senior secured bonds  1,590 (1,581)

31 December 2022

   Effect on profit before tax

(in NOK '000s)  10% increase 10% decrease

Other receivable   28  (28)

Senior secured bonds  1,558 (1,548)

3.1.2 Currency risk

The Group has international operations and is potentially exposed to foreign exchange (FX) risk
in several currencies. Foreign currency risk arises only on financial instruments that are
denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the entity. See note 2.3.2 for an
overview of the Group’s international subsidiaries and the subsidiary's functional currency.
Consolidation translation-related risk is not taken into account for the purposes of this disclosure.

The Board has established guidelines that require Group management to manage currency risk